2010, there was approximately $121,000 and $91,000 payable to this vendor, respectively.

( 10 ) Subsequent events

On December 30, 2011, the appellate court affirmed the judgment of the trial court, ruling in favor of the Company and the other defendants and against
the plaintiffs. On or about January 30, 2012 the plaintiffs’ motion for rehearing was denied and the matter is now closed.

On December 22, 2011, the Company and Shareholder Representative Services LLC, as the securityholders’ representative, entered into an agreement
and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with Mercury Computer Systems, Inc. (Mercury) and King Merger Inc., a newly formed, wholly-owned
subsidiary of Mercury (the Merger Sub). On December 30, 2011, the transaction closed with the Merger Sub being merged with and into KOR with
KOR continuing as the surviving company and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Mercury (the Merger). By operation of the Merger, Mercury acquired the
Company.

9

Exhibit 99.3

MERCURY COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(In thousands)

   Historical as of September 30, 2011   Pro forma

adjustments (1)
 Pro forma

combined   Mercury   KOR
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 165,862   $ 11,165   $ (70,370)a  $106,657
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   38,128   3,520   (29)b   41,619
Unbilled receivables and costs in excess of billings   1,202   5,149   (243)b   6,108
Inventory   24,502   —   —   24,502
Deferred income taxes   6,896   1,094   —   7,990
Prepaid income taxes   371   —   —   371
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,242   279   —   4,521

Total current assets   241,203   21,207   (70,642)   191,768
Restricted cash   3,000   281   —   3,281
Property and equipment, net   14,221   311   —   14,532
Goodwill   79,558   7,528   39,109 c,f   126,195
Acquired intangible assets, net   15,906   885   11,445 d   28,236
Other non-current assets   926   59   —   985

Total assets   $ 354,814   $ 30,271   $ (20,088)  $364,997

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 12,539   $ 1,125   $ (29)b  $ 13,635
Accrued expenses   6,192   1,623   505 h,e   8,320
Accrued compensation   7,474   1,516   —   8,990
Notes payable, current portion   —   3,141   (3,141)e   —
Notes payable to shareholders, current portion   —   410   (410)e   —
Term loan, current portion   —   1,048   (1,048)e   —
Line of credit borrowings   —   3,000   (3,000)e   —
Income taxes payable   473   39   —   512
Deferred revenues, billings in excess of costs and customer advances   4,994   1,565   —   6,559

Total current liabilities   31,672   13,467   (7,123)   38,016
Deferred gain on sale-leaseback   5,267   —   —   5,267
Notes payable and term loan, net of current portion   —   2,952   (2,952)e   —
Deferred income taxes   3,652   257   4,427 f   8,336
Income taxes payable   1,777   —   —   1,777
Other non-current liabilities   5,764   —   —   5,764

Total liabilities   48,132   16,676   (5,648)   59,160

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   1   (1)g   —
Common stock   294   1   (1)g   294
Additional paid-in capital   216,309   42,939   (42,939)g   216,309
Retained earnings (deficit)   88,766   (29,346)   28,520 b,g,h   87,940
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,313   —   —   g   1,313

Total shareholders’ equity   306,682   13,595   (14,278)g   305,856

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 354,814   $ 30,271   $ (20,088)  $364,997

(1) See Note 2 of the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements for discussion regarding the pro forma adjustments

MERCURY COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro forma

adjustments (1)
 Pro forma

combined   Mercury   KOR
Net revenues   $49,122   $9,778   $ (179) i  $ 58,721
Cost of revenues   19,206   6,144   (46) i   25,304

Gross margin   29,916   3,634   (133)   33,417
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   13,645   1,638   —   15,283
Research and development   11,865   244   —   12,109
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   816   68   429 k   1,313
Acquisition costs and other related expenses   25   —   —   25

Total operating expenses   26,351   1,950   429   28,730

Income from operations   3,565   1,684   (562)   4,687
Interest income   6   1   —   a   7
Interest expense   (9)   (195)   195 j   (9)
Other income, net   405   —   —   405

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   3,967   1,490   (367)   5,090
Income taxes   1,314   596   (128) l   1,782

Net income   $ 2,653   $ 894   $ (239)  $ 3,308

Basic net earnings per share:   $ 0.09   $ —   $ —   $ 0.11

Diluted net earnings per share:   $ 0.09   $ —   $ —   $ 0.11

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic   29,277   —   —   29,277

Diluted   30,033   —   —   30,033

(1) See Note 2 of the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements for discussion regarding the pro forma adjustments

MERCURY COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro forma

adjustments (2)
 Pro forma

combined   Mercury   KOR (1)
Net revenues   $228,710   $36,765   $ (110) i  $265,365
Cost of revenues   98,811   22,709   —   i   121,520

Gross margin   129,899   14,056   (110)   143,845
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   57,868   6,948   —   64,816
Research and development   44,500   591   —   45,091
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   1,984   271   1,717 k   3,972
Impairment of long-lived assets   150   —   —   150
Acquisition costs and other related expenses   412   —   —   412

Total operating expenses   104,914   7,810   1,717   114,441

Income from operations   24,985   6,246   (1,827)   29,404
Interest income   34   18   —   a   52
Interest expense   (79)   (1,043)   1,043 j   (79)
Other income, net   1,627   1,100   —   2,727

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   26,567   6,321   (784)   32,104
Income taxes   8,060   2,349   (274) l   10,135

Net income   $ 18,507   $ 3,972   $ (510)  $ 21,969

Basic net earnings per share:   $ 0.73   $ —   $ —   $ 0.87

Diluted net earnings per share:   $ 0.71   $ —   $ —   $ 0.84

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic   25,322   —   —   25,322

Diluted   26,209   —   —   26,209

(1) KOR’s historical financial information has been derived by taking its audited December 31, 2010 year-end consolidated statement of operations and adding

its unaudited six month interim period condensed consolidated statement of operations through June 30, 2011 and reducing these amounts by its unaudited